
 

5X001-19-1091/002  

1 

 

 

RETURN BIDS TO: 

RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À: 

 

See Section 1.  

Voir Section 1. 

 

STANDARD REQUEST FOR BID  

INVITATION À SOUMISSIONNER - STANDARD 

The Bidder offers to provide to Canada the goods, services or 

both listed in the bid solicitation in accordance with the 

conditions set out in the bid solicitation and the prices set out 

in the bid. 

This bid solicitation is issued in accordance with the 

conditions of the Supply Arrangement E60PQ-140003/PQ.   

Le soumissionnaire offre de fournir au Canada les biens, 

services ou les deux énumérés dans la demande de 

soumissions aux conditions prévues dans la demande de 

soumissions et aux prix indiqués dans la soumission. 

Cette demande de soumissions est émise conformément aux 

conditions de l’arrangement en matière d’approvisionnement 

E60PQ-140003/PQ. 

Solicitation No. - N° de la 

demande 

5X001-19-1091 

Amendment No.  -  N° de 

modification 

002 

 

Solicitation closes – La demande 
prend fin : 

2019-11-15 at 2PM (EST)      

File No. - N° de dossier 

 

 

 
  

 No of Page/ 

N° de page 
4 

Date of Solicitation – Date de la demande 

2019-11-11 

Address inquiries to – Adresser toute demande de renseignement à : 

See  Section 2, Article 4.1. 

Voir Section 2, Article 4.1 

 

 

Destination 

 

See Section 2, Annex A. 

Voir Section 2, Annexe A. 

 

 

 

Instructions: 

Municipal taxes are not applicable. 

Unless otherwise specified in the bid solicitation, all prices quoted 
must be net prices in Canadians funds including Canadian customs 
duties, excise taxes, must be FOB, including all delivery charges to 
destination(s) as indicated.  The amount for Applicable Taxes is to be 
shown as a separate item. 

Instructions: 

Les taxes municipales ne s’appliquent pas. 

Sauf indication contraire dans la demande de soumissions, tous les 
prix indiqués doivent être des prix nets, en dollars canadiens, 
comprenant les droits de douane canadiens, la taxe d’accise et doivent 
être FAB, y compris tous frais de livraison à la (aux) destination(s) 
indiqué(s). Le montant des taxes applicables doit apparaître 
séparément. 

 

Supplier Name and Address – Nom et adresse du fournisseur 

 

 

Telephone No. - N° de téléphone 

Facsimile No. - N° de   télécopieur 

 

Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of supplier (type 
or print) 

Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur 
(caractère d’impression) 

 

 

Signature : ___________________   Date :____________ 



 

5X001-19-1091/002  

2 

 

AMENDMENT 002 
 
Amendment 002 is raised to address the following: 
 
 
Under SECTION 1 – INVITATION AND INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 
 
To delete 
 

RFB Closing - Submit Bid:  
Bids must be submitted to the Contracting Authority on the date and at the time indicated below. 

By no later than date and time:   
a. 2019-11-13 
b. 14:00, Eastern Standard Time (EST) 

To e-mail address dominik.giroux@cas-satj.gc.ca 

 
To replace with 
 

RFB Closing - Submit Bid:  
Bids must be submitted to the Contracting Authority on the date and at the time indicated below. 

By no later than date and time:   
c. 2019-11-15 
d. 14:00, Eastern Standard Time (EST) 

To e-mail address dominik.giroux@cas-satj.gc.ca 

 
  



 

5X001-19-1091/002  

3 

 

Under ANNEX A, REQUIREMENT and BASIS OF PAYMENT 
 

 
Product Categories: 1 and 2 
 
Table 1 – Product Table  
 

NSA products 
Non-SA (NSA) products forming part of this requirement not to exceed 30% of the firm quantity from the products above in this table. 
The Supplier signs, and certifies that all the NSA products offered will conform to all specifications and meet the testing requirements 
detailed at Annex D. 

Section A - IU REQUIREMENT Section B – SUPPLIER’S BID 

# NON-SA Product(s) Qty 
Supplier Part 

Number 

Firm Unit 
Price** 

$ 

Extended Total 
[Qty x Price] 

$ 

To specify: 

11a 
Station door (Privacy Screen 66``x48``W) (station i2);   OR 

Porte pour stations (écran privé 66Hx48L)) ;        OU 
1  $ $ 

11b 
Station door (Privacy Screen 66”x 42” W) (station i2) 

Porte pour stations (écran privé 66”x 42” L))  
1  $ $ 

12a 

Credenza (left handed) Laminate 
(Open shelf on left side, 2 drawers on right side) 
15”w x 60”L x 20”H /;   OR 

Bahut laminé, 2 tiroirs à droite et une tablette à gauche 15”P x 
60”L x 20”H;     OU 

11  $ $ 

12b 

Credenza (left handed) Laminate 
(Open shelf on left side, 2 drawers on right side) 
16”w x 60”L x 20”H / 

Bahut laminé, 2 tiroirs à droite et une tablette à gauche 16”P x 
60”L x 20”H 

11  $ $ 

 
  



 

5X001-19-1091/002  

4 

 

Under ANNEX C, FLOOR PLAN(S) 
 
Category 1a Requirement: 
 
3) Panel Matrix or Workstation Layout  

 
a. Panel Matrix 

 
Panel Matrix  

(All Workstations sides except for Door Panel)  
Tous les côtés des stations sauf pour celui de la porte. 

 
To specify 

upper element 1 
Framed Glass 

upper element 2 
 Framed Glass 

upper element 1 
fabric & tackable 

surface 

upper element 2 
fabric & tackable 

surface 

lower element  
fabric  

lower element  
fabric  

Side 1  Side 2 
 
 

Under b. Workstation Layout(s) 
 
To delete 

Where no workstation exists adjacent to typical workstation, refer to Data Sheet for finish. 
 
 
Questions and Answers 
 
Q01 - Line Items 3 to 8, the GoCUID code shown for the glass add-ons is the glass blade but Panel matrices show a framed glass 

element - please clarify 

A01 - Framed glass element is required. 

 
 
 
All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 


